Sec. 5. The effective date of this act is January 1, 1953. Approved April 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 296-S. F. No. 648

An act relating to fees paid to sheriffs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 641.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 641.11, is amended to read:

641.11 Compensation for boarding prisoners. Every sheriff in charge of a county jail shall receive from the county compensation for board and washing for prisoners, as follows:

On the last day of each month he shall render to the county board a verified statement showing the name of each prisoner and the number of days boarded. The pay shall be \$2.00 for each day or fractional day for each prisoner. In every county where the sheriff's compensation for board of prisoners is fixed by special law it shall so continue unless the county board by unanimous vote shall elect to come under the general law after which it shall be governed by this section provided that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of more than 75,000.

Approved April 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 297-S. F. No. 896

An act relating to wild animals and to commercial fishing in boundary waters between Wisconsin and Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.46, Subdivision 6. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.46, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

98.46 Fees. Subdivision 6. Fees for the following licenses to net for commercial purposes in the boundary waters between Wisconsin and Minnesota from Taylors Falls to the junction of the Mississippi River and Lake St. Croix and from Lake St. Croix to the Iowa border, to be issued to residents only, shall be:

- (1) For a seine not exceeding 500 feet, \$20.00;
- (2) For a seine in excess of 500 feet, but not over 1,000 feet, \$30.00;
- (3) For each 100 feet of seine in excess of 1,000 feet, \$2.00;
 - (4) For helper's license, \$5.00. Approved April 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 298-S. F. No. 944

An act relating to the licensing of electricians and creating master electricians classification; amending laws 1947, Chapter 253, Section 5, Subdivision 1, Section 6, Subdivision 1 and Section 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 253, Section 5, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 550, Section 1, and Laws 1951, Chapter 571, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 5. Master electrician, class B. Subdivision 1. Temporary classification. There is hereby created a temporary Class B master electrician's classification. The holder of a license heretofore granted under this provision may continue as such temporary Class B master electrician until he qualifies as a master electrician as prescribed by law, but in no event shall such classification as herein provided for extend beyond December 31, 1955.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1947, Chapter 253, Section 6, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 550, Section 2, and Laws 1951, Chapter 571, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 6. Journeyman electrician, class B. Subdivision 1. Temporary classification. There is hereby created a temporary Class B journeyman electrician's classification. The holder of a license heretofore granted under this provision may continue as such temporary journeyman Class B electrician until he qualifies as a journeyman electrician as prescribed by law, but in no event shall such classification as herein provided for extend beyond December 31, 1955.
- Sec. 3. Laws 1947, Chapter 253, Section 7, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 550, Section 3, and Laws 1951, Chapter 571, Section 3, is amended to read: